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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Allusers of thig appliance must read and understand these safety precautions before operating o avoid personal injury or
damage fothe appliance,

A Waming Hazards or unsafe practices thal could result in appliance damage, setious personal injury,
or death.

- When using electrical appliances, basic safely precaufions should alvays be follovred. Read all instuctions,

- To protect against risk of elechical shock, do not put the main body (motor inyater or any other liquid.

- Glose supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children,

- Unplug from outlet when net in use, before asserbling or taking cff parts ancd before cleaning.

- Avoid contact with moving parts.

- Danot operale any appliance with a damaged cord o plug, or after the appliance mallunctions, or is dropped or
damaged in any manner. Feturn appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair or
elechrical or mechanical adjustment.

- The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer may cause fire, dectric shock or injury,

- Donot let cord hang over edge of fable or counter.

- Always make sure hopper is securely fastened in place hefore maoter is tumed on. Do not unfasten hopper whils
juicer is in operation,

- Be gure fo lurn switch to off position after each uge of your juicer. Make sure the motor slops completely
before disassembling.

- Danot putycur fingers or other objects into the juicer whils it is in operation. If food becomes lodged in opening,
use food pusher or another piece of fruit or vegetable o push it dovm. When this methad is nol possible, turn the
motor off and disassemble juicer fo rermnae the remaining food.

- Donat use outdoors.

- Donot place on o near a hot gas o electic bumer or in a heated oven.

- Dunot use appliance for olher than intended use

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A Caution Hazards ar unsafe practices that could resultin minor personal injury or appliance damage.

- Danot eperate witholt locking the hopper propexy.
- Donot afternpt o juice hard materials such as large seeds ithose that cannot be swallowed or chewed), pits, o ice.
- Dunot atternpt fo move the base while operating.
- Donot put any parts into the dishwasher of uge abrasives 1o clean, Exposure to heal oF abrasives can cause damage,
- It food gets stuck in the feeding tube, donot use anything other than pravided pusher .
- Donot use for more than 30 minutes continucusly far household uss anly).
- If the appliance gives off an unpleasant smell or smoke or overheals, stop using immediately and confact
cuglamer sevice, “When using a neww appliance, it may give off a smell which will disappear nalurally over lime,
- Danot input fruit preserved in sugar, honey, alcohol, ete, as the hopper may not open easily.
- Always unplug the appliance afler use,



How to emble

3

Spiring </
brush
natches

siicena brush can be

had and cleansd

Place strainer into spinning brush. Press strainer down Lower assembled strainer and spinning Assamble the auger like the picture. Secure hopper ontoc assembled chamber and turn hopper Place the assembled chamber set onto mctor base.
inside spinning brush until the upper edge of the strainer is brush into chamber, and rotate gently to Place auger inte center of chamber assembly clockwise until it clicks and will not rotate further. Chamber set must be fully seated onto base to operate.
below the notches in the top of the spinning brush. the left and right without pressing down and push dewn urtl wings are fully secured i Set Auto-Pulp lever on chamber to @ JUICE position.

It tha sranar is not fully rastad 0 the spinnng brsh, the aharmbar et w until it settles in place. Do not press the notches at the top of the spinning brush, @ Set Auto-Pup lever on charber o @ JUICE positor

not properly fit together, down on assembly during rotation.
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Juici

How to trim the ingredients!

1 Fusher 10 Juce Cap : ;

3 |HGHpEE 11 Pl Container Apple, kiwi fiwi © | without removing s AN e
3 Auger 12 Juice Container i

4 Frne Stainer 13 Base -

5 Coarse Strainer 14 Small Cleaning Brush F‘megranate,

6 Spiming Bush 15 Cleaning Brush grapes

7 HiiconeBrush: 16 Hopper Lid

3  Chamber 17 Operating Switch Watermelon, orange,

-1 Pup Outet 18 Pawer Gord grapefruit

8-2 Juice Qutet 19 Pulp Stainer Accessony

M h 7
9 Auto-Pulp Lever ango, eherry;

peach
Wheatgrass, chives  Hold whealg
Water parsleys, Cut fibrous foods into 1-inch pieces or less.

angelica, celery, kale

*This oral food intolerances or all

please keep inmind pe

sage of each ingredient.

Coarse Strainer

Coarse strainer has larger holes for thick, pulpy juice.

soft fnits, thick juices like banana and
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= 1 Place the Auto-Pulp lever in the
@ JUICE posttion before operating.

i,
CE ’-‘J‘%
%2

2 Press [ON] button to start.

3 Drop ingredients gradually in the
hopper, alternating ingredients when
possible and using the pusher only if
iterns get stuck in the hopper chute.

) TE: Do net force feed machine.

iy,
e ﬁ\ O—J’@.

" 4 Put the Auto-Pulp lever in the
half-closed (B position before
% puitting in the last ingredients.

s wdll allowr the compressed pulp insice the

Jfong 5 After extraction is complete and
L pulp is no longer being sjected,
or turn machine off.

FEV]

Rewverse

oM

You can easily open

How to use the Auto-Pulp lever

and close the Auto-Pulp systerm's exdraction pas

)

aew & @ e

For Advanced S
iz Fyalf-

For cleanup at the sink
‘""I“ the CLEAN $al position for o
o B @@ oule autlet,

You can then eas

chamioar,

v and conveniently clean the

When it is difficult to open the hopper after juicing:
8 [t the Auto-Pulp lever in haf-closed (B position and press |
relzase pre from chamber set. The hoppear will then o

&7



'1 Prass [REV] for 3-4 seconds to

release prassure frormn chamber
set. Repeat if necessary.

[REV]

2 Press [ON] after reverse auger
rotation stops completely to
[oN] continue juicing.
P Befora reversing direct
imake sira that the ¢

pletely,

Sy -

When you switch the juicer to [OFF], the auger does not stop immediatehy.

Do not switch the juicer to operats in the opposite direction until the auger’s movement
has completely stopped. Oncs the rotation stops completely, you may switch to operate in
either direction.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE REASONS

SOLUTION

The juicer wil not startdnes not work

W power, Charrbar not proparly alignad on
base (a3 & safety featire, the juicer will not
work if the pleces am net assembled comecthy)

Wlak sure the power nord 14 plugned in. Check that the
hopeer is aeseritled property on the base

The howl is stuck on the base

Excessive food in the chember or unkaoan
subgtance in the biowl

Press the reverse button for 3-5 seconds, Pepeat the
process 2-3 fmes. Then gently push chamber upwsrd

Hepiperdid is guck

Excassive food n the chamber of uniknoan
subatance inthe bowl

Prass the reverse button for 3-5 seconds. Reped the
process 2-3 dmes. Then press down ontop of lid whils
turning. Dz nek atternpt to cpen the hopeer by foree.

If it 580wl not open, contant the Customer Care Canter

The juicer o moter hes stopeed durng
romral orersticn

Excassive food n the chamber. Safety fzelure:
autemadc shutof due ko overheating

Friss the reverse button for 2-5 seconds. Fepest the
process 2-3 fmes. If motor has stopped, et the machine
oo down (gbout & minutes) before tring 2gain

There is & squaskig noie when juicing

Fricsinn between the squeszing suger and
chamber or food

Sauesking is parfecty normal,
DO et n the juicer without inputting food

The unit vibrates when in Lse

Thiz is & sign of the rmotor working progery

Yibration is perfacty nommal, however, severe shaking
which causes imbelsnce of the it shoold te checked
for & defective auger

There is & water mark or screch on the
57UBBZING Suger

These are molding rarks, created during the
manfachuring process

These marks and ines &e & normal pert of the process
and will net &fact peformance

There it & color stain on fe bowl,
Sraier, of spnning brush

Matural dye from food

hatural dye from food when juicng is perfectly nomal,
To reduce staning, ringe snd clean imrmedisiy ster
each use. Diluted vinegar of bleach can dsp be used

There is mold in the siicone par of fe
seirming brush,

Ineffactive cleaning

B sure to thoroughly dean by detaching the slicone
brughes from the genning brush

Sireiner damege Ice, lange hard seeds or pits, Fefer to the instuction manuel for proper usage and
unknewn substance, or excess focd in juizing ps. Remember not o ocvercrowd food or
rhamber forca foods info e juicer

Defornation of attachmmentz Exposed to heat or abrasive matenals Do not clean kY attachments in e dishwesher;

do net use hard clesnsers or metal scrubbers.
Flashics tend 0 deform when axposed to high et

T much Ul eoming o in juice

Exrans food in chamber degging the draner.
Food not cut int smal encugh pisces.

Cut foed, eepecialy fitrous fonds, int emallar peces to
gwvnid the fitzers wrapping around the suger. Alsc input
food st a dow pace, allowing &l he pulp t eject before
eciding rrere fond.

Juice (a0t pouring into [uice cortziner

Juice Cap s dosad

Cpen Juize Cap and allow juice to flow into juice container

©
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Warranty

® Product name @ Customer name ® Model name
® Supplier ® Date of purchase
® Address @ Manufacture's serial number

Important: To ketter protect your purchass, fil out and mail this farm o a lacal distibutar where you
purchased the appliance and keep the ariginal receipt,

WARRANTY
Flease kesp your sale receipt as this will be reguired for any claims under this Warranty,

Far the purpose of this Warranty, HUROM Warranties the motor of Hurom Slow Juicer ["Product’) for a peni-
od of tan (10} years and the other parts of the Product for a peried of twa (2) years fram the date of purchase
anly by the original purchaser ("Purchaser’) when used as spzeified in product documentation such as the
user manual and any ather included matenals descrbing the use and operation of the Products ('Documen-
tation”), This Warranty is onby valid for the Product purchased and usad only in the USA and Canada by the
Purchazer and shall not axtend to any Products not purchased in the USA and Canada

During this Warranty periad, 1 in the unlikely event the Product no longer functions due to a design or man-
utactunng fault, Huram will undertalee wathin the \Warranty period to repair or replace the Product or faulty

pars).

This Waranty does not cover faults or damages resulting from normal or excessive wear and tear, acts of
god, misuse ar negligence in operation or care, commercia use, alteration of the Products, imoroper or
faulty repair of the Products; non-HUROM parts, or connection to electric or other currentivaltage other than
that marked in the instruction manual,

The nghts under thiz Warranty shal net extend to the Products where the madel nurmiber or serial nurmkoer
has been removed, replaced, altered or rendared llegible, or Products not purchased from an authotized
HURCH ratailer

Far serdce and assistance with techrical difficulty, please contact cur loca customer care certer,

DISCLAIMER

HUROM, OR SUBSIDIARIES, AFFLIATES, AUTHORIZED DISTRIELITCRS AND RETAILERS DISCLAIM ALL THER WARRANTIES, ETHER EXPRESS DR
IMPLIED, IMCLIIDING, BUT MOT UMITED T IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITMESS FOR & BFARTICULAR FURFUZE, WITH
REGARD T AHY RELATED MATERIALS, PURCHASER 18Y HAVE OTHER RIGHTS DEPERDING Oh THE JURISDICTION,

IR MO EVENT SHALL HURCM, OR SUBRIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, ALTHORIZED DISTRIBUTORS ANDY RETAILERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES
WHATZUEVER (IMCLLDING WITHOLT LINMITATION, SPECIAL, IMCIDENTAL, GOMSEQIENTIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES FUR FERZOMAL INJURY,
OR AMY OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS) ARISING OUT CF THE USE OF OF INABILITY TG USE THIS PRODUCT, IN ANY GASE, HUROM 'S, OR SLBSIDI-
ARIES' AFFILIATES' AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTORS' AND RETRILERS' ENTIRE LIABILITY UNDER ANY PROVSION OF THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE
LIMITED TO THE AMOLUNT ACTUALLY FAID BY PLRCHASER FOR THE FRODUCT. BECALUSE SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLCW THE EXCLU-
SON CR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABCVE LIMITATION MAY NOTAFPLY TO PURCHAZER

Manufacturer, =ILIFQM

Hurcm webpage | hUrem.com

Product Specifications

@ Product Name
@ Model

@ Rated Voltage
@ Rated Frequency

@ Rated Power
Consumption

e RPM

120V

HE Elte Slow Juicer

HG-5BE11

60 Hz

180 W

43 RFM

@ Cord Length 1.4m

® Motor Single-phase induction motor

® Fuse IEDY A A

@ Weight 5.7 kg12.5 I

@ Outward Width 180 mm
Dimension Length 224 mm

Height 413 mm

@ Rated Less than 20 mindtes

Operating Hour

T
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Manuel d'instruction

13 14 16

Mesures de sécurité Comment assemblar Pléces et accessolres
[mportantes

Consells sur 'extractian Commeant utiliser Utllsation du levler &
de|us pulpe automatigue
Larsque la vis verticale Guide de dépannage Spécifications sur la
s'arréte pandant e garantie /le produit
fonctionnement

Réservé a un usage domestique

1 Lisez attentivement les instructions avant 'utilisation.

2 Conservez ces instructions dans un endroit ol elles seront facilement accessibles.

3 Utilisez uniguement avec une alimentation de 120V en courant alternatif.

4 |a conception et le développement de produits peuvent &tre mis 3 jour sans préavis.

5 Toute amelioration en matiere de qualité peut étre effectuée en tout temps, et ce,
sans préavis.
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MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Pour éviter de vous blesser ou d'endommager apparell, tous les utlisateurs de cet apparell doivent lire et velllez & bien
comprendre des consignes de secLirté avant o'utlliser ce produt,

Avertissement Dangers ou des pratinues dangereusas pouvant entrainer des dommages matériels, des
blessures graves vaire la morl.

— Larsque vous ulilisez des apparels électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent taujours 8lre suivies, Lisez
toutes [8s instructions,

— Pour eviter tout risque électrooution, n'immergez pas le coms principal (mateun dans de 'eau ou tout aulre liquide.

— Unee supervision éfroffe est necessaire lorsque 'appareil est utilise & proxdmite d'erfants,

— Debranchez [apparell lorsau'l n'est pas ulilisé, avant d'installer u de refirer des piéces el avant de e netioger.,

— Lvitez de toucher aux piéces matiiles.

— Me fattes pas tonctionner un apparell sile cordon ou ls fiche est endommags, §'il ne fonctionne pas comectement ou 'l
est tombeé ou 511 est endommege de quelque Tagon que ce soit. Reloumes Papparel & un alelier de service autorisé sl doil
Bire inspects, répard ou ajusts,

— L'utilisgtion d'accessoires non recommandés ou vendus par le fabricent peut présenter un risque dincendie, de
decharge électrique ou de blessures.

— Ne laissez pas pendre le cordon de 2 tsble ou du comploir,

— Assurez-vous toujours que I'erttannair est solidement fixé en place avant de mettre le mateur en marche, Ne défachez
pas l'entonnoir pendant que la centrifugeuse est en mearche.

— Assurez-vous de metlre Iinterrupteur en position amél zprés chague utlisation de volre centifugeuse. Assurez-vous
nue le moteur s"anéte complétement avant de e démonter,

— Ne mettez pas vos doigls ou des objets dans la centrifugsuse alors gu'ells est en marche. Side la nourriture st restge
coinces dans I'owverture, utilisez (8 poussalr ou un Autre morceau de it ou de lBgume paur 'enfancer, Larsque cette
méthode est impossible, arrétez le moteur et démontez la centrifugeuse pour enlever |2 nourriture restente.

— M'witilisez pas & 'extérieur,

— Ne placez pas sur un brileur, éectrigue ou & gaz, ou dans un four chauffé ou & proximité de ceux-cl,

— N'utilisez cet appareil que pour ['usage prévu

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Mise en garde Dangers ou pretigues dengereuses pouvant entrainer des blessures mineures ou
endommager I'apparel,

— Me fates pas fonctionner sans bioquer corectement Fentannoir,

— N'essayez pas dexdraire le us de matériaux durs, comime de grosses graines (celles quing peuvent pas ére méachées ou
avaléasy, des noyaux ou de [ glace,

— Ne fentez pas de déplacer la base en cours de fonclionnement.

— Ne placez aucunes des pigces dans le lave-vaisselle ou etr'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs pour le nettaver. L'expostion
& la chaleur ou des abrasifs peut causer des dommages,

— 3l la nourrilure se coince dans (e Wbe dalimentation, n'utilisez rien d'autre que le poussor qui estingius.

— N'utilisez pas pendant plus de 30 minutes en cartinu (pour usage domestique).

— Si 'apparel dégage une odeur désagréable ou de [ fumée ou qu'il surchauffe, anélez immediaternent de l'utiliser et
communiquez avee e service & la clientsle,

* Lors de 'utilisation d’'un nouve! appareil, il peut se dégager une odeur qui disparziira nalurellement avec e lEmps.

— N'utilisez pas de fuits conservés dans le sucre, de migl, d'alceal, ete., comme 'entarnoir pourrait pas s'ouvrir faciement,
— DEbranches toujours ['sppereil aprés utilisation.



rotative

Encoche de la passaire

flles dela -
vis vericale

Encoches -4-{- /
o panier
rotatif

sLan

Placez la crépine sur le panier rotatif. Enfoncez la crepine
al'intérieur du panier jusgu'a ce que le bord superieur
du panier se retrouve sous les encoches de la partie
supérieure du panier rotatif.

Sl la crapine nast pas antiaremant integrea dans le panier rotatl la cuve

=5 I.'-Jil Islard pas Coraciarmen

Deposez la crepine st le panier rotatif dans

la cuve, et tournez doucement vers la
gauche et a droite sans enfoncer jusqu'a
ce qu'ils s'installent bien a la place. Ne
pas appuyer sur l'ensemble pendant la
rotation,

Installez la vis verticale comme sur la
phaoto.

Flacez la vis verticale au centre de cuve et

enfoncaz-las |usqu a ca Que a3

entierement entréez dans |les encoches de la

partie supeneaure du panier rotat

Placez I'entonnoir bien en place
tournez I'entonnoir dans le sens
jusgu’'éa ce qu’ll s'enclenche et
davantage. Placez le levier de
de la cuve @ JUICE en position
(1) Placaz Is levier da pUlpa autamaticius

oziien d'extraction cla jus

Placez I'ensemble de cuve assemblé sur la base du
mateur. La cuve doit &tre bien assise sur la base pour
fonctionner.

sur la cuve assemblée st
des aiguilles d’'une montre
ne puisse pas tourner
pulpe autormatique
d'extraction de jus.

’]I" a CLvE @- LI =]

15



| =

oy
U

&

i

o~ QR

o oo <
&

PaLszair
Entonnioir

Yis verticale
Crépie fine
Crépine grossitme
Parier miatif
Parier de siicona
Cuve

Sartie de (a2 pulpe
Sortie du jus

Levier de pulpe
sutomatigue

10
1
12
13
14
il
16
17
18
14

Bouchon a jus

Recipient a pupe

Conterant 4 jus

Hase

Petite brosse de netioyage
Brosse de netovage

Couvercle de Pertonnair
Commutateur de fonctionnement
Cordon daimentation

Arcessoire de [ passoie &
pulpe

Pomme, kiwi

Grenade, raisin de la grenede et placez

Pastaque, orange,
pamplemousse

Mangue, cerise, péche

Herhe de blé, ciboulette

Fenouil d’eau, Couper les alimeants fibraux en morceau de 2.5 am (1 po) ol mons.
angelique, céleri, chou
frisé

llez garder it vos intolerances ou a

'Utili=s

La crépine fine comporte de petits trous pour faire des jus plus
clairs.

s 1 "y

Crepine grossiere

La crépine grossiere compaorte des trous plus grands pour des jus
plus épais st plus pulpsux.

Tie la ba

asl éoalament parlaite paur [Bs s al B
les 3% TUits ol les soupes.

1Z
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- a [REV]
Inversement)
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Imersement

Placez le levier a pulpe automatigue
@ JUICE en position d'extraction de
jus avant I'utilisation.

Appuyez sur le bouton de marche [ON] pour
commencer,

Déposez progressivement les
ingrédients dans I'entonnair, en les
alternant dans la mesure du possible
et en utilisant le poussoir seulement
si des articles sont coincés dans la
goulotts de I'entonnoir,

)

e dorcer pas lalimentation

Placez le levier de pulpe automatique
en position semi-fermée () avant de
mettre les derniers ingrédients.

Cala parmettra 4 la pulpe compnmes. & l'inténeur
i+ pour faciitar le

Ure fois I'extraction temminés et que
la pulpe n'est plus gectée, arrétez
I'appareil.

aew & @ e

e deg (B—@Bouce

4 systama claxtraction da pulpe automaticjua

Yous polves alors

CLNWE,

mant et rapidemant nettover la

Quand il est drlfc:le d'ouvrir I' entonnolr aprés | exlrachun de ]US




[REV]

[On]

Appuyez sur la touche
d'inverserment [REV] pendant 3 a

4 secondes pour relécher la pression
de la cuve

>

Lorsque la rotetion inversée de la
vis verticale s'arréte compléternent,
appuyez sur le bouton de mise

en marche [ON] pour continuer &
extrairs ls jus,

[_Note

S laws

amblz e la cuve

gl es5 ayeZ arrauvedll

20

Sy -

Lorsque vous armrétez la centrifugeuse [OFF], la vis verticale ne s'arréte pas immédiatement.
Ne faites pas passer la centrifugeuse en sens inverse avant que le mouvement de la vis
verticale se soit completement arrété. Une fois |a rotation complétement arrétées, vous
pouvez la remettre en marche la direction de votre choix

DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME

RAISONS POSSIBLES

SOLUTION

Lacentiifugeusa ne démaredna fonstisnne
pee

Auzune almentation, La cive n'est pascomactemant
algnée 2ur b base icomme dipositf de 2éeuils, la
certifunaues ne fencionnea passi Bs pisces ne
2ot pas assamblées comactemenm).

Azsurez-vous que |8 cordon Jal mentation st branchd, Verifiez
que |'entennck estaasemblé comectement aur lg besa,

L bl st coBE sUr I base,

Tron d'alimentdare lacuve oo d'ung sibaance
inecnnue dare kB ol

Appunes aurn e bouton de marche ambe de 33 5 secondes
Répétez |e proceasua 2 8 3 ok, Puis pousses doucemert b
£UVE B 18 hatt.

|'eninanainde covamle est biaoue,

Trop d'alimant dars a <o oo d'ong sibetance
Ineoanue dans e bal.

Appuyes zuUr kb bouton de marchs amée de 3 3 5 seoondes
Fépétez |2 processuz 2 8 3 ol Appuyez ensule s0r i dessis
du couvercle en foumant. Me forcez pas lenio el peur foauir,
S ne a'ouvie paz, commonky ez e e zavie Ala clenidle,

La cantiiigeuss ol e moteur £ est airdte
pedant i Tondicnnement nommel

Trop d'alimant dang la cve, Dispoeitl de séous
arrél automaigue gn o de surchauffe,

Appurvez 20r la bouton de marche aimere de 3 3 G sacendas
Repetez |e procesauz 23 3 foi. Sile moteur 2ezl A6, [Hsser
Tappaveil rafioidi (eminen 5 minutes) axant o'exayer de ncuvaa,

Iy aun bivtdegincement ke da
laxdraction 4u =

Frotement entre |3 wls da serage Bt & cule au
la nearmitura.

Ln grncement eat paaizmeant rormal.
Me {zies pas fenchiomen |a centriugeusa sans enrar d'aiment

L'uniié wibre lors de Futlizstien,

C'edt unsigne que le moteur fonctianne
corectemeant,

Lavibralion esttow &fat normale, mak 31y a de fodes
SA00UERES Ui provoquant un desaaquiibe de lapparsil, verfiaz
5 i viz vertical estd8feoleuse,

1y & une marmue d'rw o0 Une Eum s b
viz da saraga.

Il ='agil de marques de moeulksge, cresas pendanl e
nrocessus da fabicaton

Cez mamues at ignes sontuna paitle normale du proomssis et
11 ol aLcUne Icidenca sur la percrmance

Iy aunetazns de coueur ar s Dol o
orépdne ou e panier rotati,

Cotorant nature das slimamz

| 2at paratement roimal devalr un copient nan sl proenatds
b rowriwre &0 momen, de festizction du jes. Pour eduire B
ooteraton, rimez e nettoyez apes chanue w=ne. Lne diuion da
wingigre oU d'aau 48 Jevel paut églament St lkée,

I i;ade I miclkizzure 2ur ks plces en
alficone du panier ol

Hatovage heficacs

Dzarez-vous de Dl nettoyar e détachant g2 iecas an
alficone du panier rotati.

Crépne endommiages

Glace, grosas granes dures ou pepns,
substane oonnue, oU expds 08 nounire
dans la cuwe

Feperes vous a1 manusl dinstucten pour chlenie des cores b
dutizstion et d'edracton Je U Rappelsz-vous deng pas metie
o daliments oo de ez foveer denter dans b cantifugeuss.

Deferrmation des aomeseniion

Eupoition A3 ehakur oo des metérae abisafs

e reltone (rad e accsanings s Bue-vsssale N'0leee pea de
matioants puissants ou des produts de naftEga matzligues. Las
pastiguas o tendaree & se ddonmen rsgu'ls o0 sxposds & une
chaseur fevea

Trop de pube dans la fus

Un erces da nouriture dans B cuve boqus la
£rEphe. Lancurriture n'est pas SOURER BN MOresy
20l zamment peiis,

Couper1es aliments, en pamicular les diments fibraux, &n petits
MOMeANE pour Ewfer gue les fibres ne s'eroulent autcur de b vt
warlicele, Enlrez également les alimena & un e lent,
perrmrettam a1ote b pupe d'Bue Aedae auant d'ajouter pls de
nouriu e,

Le jus ne coue pae dansle récipknta jus

Bouchon & jus farms

ginrrez e bouzhion 2 Jus 81 Blsed i iz a'anaukr dens la racinim
L8,
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Garantie

Spécificaticns de produit

® Nom du produit ® Nom du client o Nom du modéle
® Fournisseur ® Date d’achat
® Adresse @ Numéro de série

Important ; Pour misux prateger votre achat, remplissez ce formulare et retournez-le au distibutewr chez
lequel vous avez acheté 'apparel et conservez le requ original,

GARANTIE
Weuilez garder vatre regu, car il sera necessare pour toute réclamation en vertu de cete garartie,

A fine de la présente garantis, HUROM accords au pramier acheteur (= achataur ») ung garantis de
diz (10) ans sur |8 moteur de la centrifupeuse i extraction lente Hurom [+ produit =) et da deux (2) ans
sur les autres pigces, ot ce, 4 compter de |a date d'achat larsgu'elle est utiisée comme spacifie dans la
documentation de produt, comme |z mode d'emplol et dautres documents inclus decrivant Mutilisation et
le fonctionnement des produits (= documertation »), Cette garartie est valable uniguemeant pour le produit
achatd par acheteur et utlisé au: Btats-Unis at au Canada et na s'étand pas aux produits qui sort achetas
alleurs qu'en Ameérique du Mord.

Au cas peu probable ol le produit ne fonctionnerait plus pendant cette période de garartie, =t ce, en
raizon of'un ddfaut de conceaption ou de fabrcation, Hurem réparara ou ramplacara |2 produit ou la pigce
dafectusuze.

La pré=ente garantie ne couvre pas les deéfauts ou les dommages résultant dure usure narmale ou
excassiva, duna catastrophe naturelle, de I'sbus ou de la ndgligance dans l'opération au l'entratian,
d'una utlization commerciala, de la modification cles produits, d'une mauvaize réparation das produits, de
l'utlization de pigcas ne provaenant pas d'Hurem, ou d'une connaxion &l'élacticité ou & un autre courant ou
une tension différerte que ce gui st indiqué dans le manuel dinstruction.

Les droitz en vartu do caotte garartie ne c'éterdant pas aux produits cont la rumédro de modéle ou le
numéro de série a eté ratiré, remplace, maodiig ou rendu illisibls, ou aux produits achetés aileurs qua chez
un détallant autorisé Harom.

Pour commuricquer avec s sarvics ala clientéals sivous avez des difficultés techniques, veullaz communiquer
avac hotre cantre da service a la clientéle local

MERTISSEMENT J J
HUROM OU SES FILIALES, AFFILIES, DISTRIEUTELRS ET DETAILLANTS ALTORISES REJETTENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTE, EXPLICITE QU
IMPLICITE, Y GOMPRIS, SANS EN EXCLURE D'ALTRE, TOLTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE
FARTICLILIER, EN CF 0L CONCERNE LES ACCESSORES CONNEYES. L'ACHETELIR PELIT AVOIR 0'AUTRES DROITS EN FONCTION DE LENDROIT
Ol IL HABITE.

EM ALICUN GAS HUROM OU SES FILISLES, AFFILIES, DISTRIBLTELRS AUTORISES ET REVENDEURS ME PELKENT ETRE TEMUS RESPONGARLES
DES DOMMAGES (¥ COMPRIS, SANS EN EXCLURE D'ALUTRE, LES DOMMAGES SPECIAL, ACCESSOIRES, IMMATERIELS, U INDIRECTS DE
THPE LEHONS CORFORELLES, OUTOUTE ALTRE PERTE PECUNIARE) DECCULANT DE LUTILISATION CU DE L'NCAPACITE A D'UTILISER CE
PRODUIT. DANS TOUS LES GAS, LA RESPONSABILITE D'HURORM, Ol SES FILALES, AFFILIES, DISTRIBUTEURS AGREES ET DETAILLANTS EN
VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE EST LIMITEE AU MOKTANT FAYE PAR LUACHETEUR, COMME CERTAINES JURIDIGTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS
LEXGLLSON OU LA LIMITATION DES RESPONSABLITES POLR LES DOMIMAGES DIRECTS CU INDIREGTS, L PRESENTE LIMITATION PELIT ME
PAS SYWPPLIOLER & UACHETELIR.

HUrOM Febrcen: HUrom

S 7 7 Page d'Hurom : hurom.com

& Nom du produit HE Elite S low Juicer

@ Modéle HE-SEE11

@ Tension nominale 120V

@ Fréquence nominale &0 Hz

@ Puissance de 160 W
conscmmation

@ Tr/min 43 TR/MIN

® Longueur du cordon

1.4m

® Moteur Wateur 3 induction monophase
® Fusible ZEDY &4
@ Poids 5.7 kg (2.4 I
® Dimension Largeur 180 mm
extéreure Longueur 224 mm
Hauteur 418 mm
® Heure de wicing de 30 minutes
fenctionnement
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HG Elite

Manual de instrucciones

25

Precauclones importantes

29

Consejos para exprimir

3

Cuzndo |z barrena se
detiene durante el
funcionamlento

Solo para uso doméstico

26

28

Cémo armar

30

Cémo utillzar

=

Guia para |z solucién de
problamas

Plazss y accesor|os

31

Utltizaclén de |3 palanca
Auto-Fulpa

34

Garantiz/Especificaciones
del productn

1 Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones antes de utilizar el aparato.
2 Conserve estas instrucciones a mano.
3 Utilice tnicamente con fuente de alimentacién de 120 V CD.

4 El desarrollo del producto y el disefio pueden ser actualizados sin previo aviso.
5 Cualguier mejora de |a calidad esta sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.



HUrom

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

Todos los usuaros de este aparato deberdn leer v comprender las precauciones de sepuridad artes de su funclonamierto para evitar
lesiones personales o dafios 4l artefacto.

Advertencia Peligros o précticas no seguras que podrian ceaslorar dafos al aparate, leslones graves
parsonales o la muerte.

- A utilizar arefactos elécticos, siempre se abservardn precauciones béasicas de seguidad, Lea todas las instrucciones,

- Para protegerse del espo de descarga ekicrica, no sumera e cuemo principal imotor en aguia o cualguier oo liguido.

- Cuando el aparato se utiliza cersa de nifios es necesano superdsar de cerea o funclonamients de la unidad.

- Desenchufe &l aparato cuande no &5t en Uso, antes ce amaro o de sacar piszas del mismao y antes dz limpiado.

- bvite el contact con las piezas en movimisnta,

- o haga funcionar ningun aparaty con el cable o enchufe dafiado, luego de una falla del misma o si la unidad se ca2 o se daia
tle cualguier oa manera, Regrese el aparato al centrg de serdclo autonizaco mis cercano para su reparacion, ajuste déchico o
masnico.

- La utilizacion de accesorios no recomendacios o no vendidos por el fabricante puede causar incendio, descarga eléchica o
lesiones comorales.

- o deje el cable colgando de la mesa o e mostracor,

- Aseonirese de gue el canal de dlimentacion estd siempra bisn sujsto artes de que amangue &l motor. Mo dastrabe o canal de
alimertacidn miertras la equimidora esta funcionands.

- Asegirese de que el intemuptor estd en pesicion "off” {apagads) luego oo cada uso de la exprimicon, Asegurese de oue el motor
e haya detenida completaments antes de desamar 8l aparato.

- No cologue sus dedos U otras ohietos dentro de la exprimidora miertras esté funcionands. Si se alojan alimentos en la abertura,
utlice el empujadar de alimentos u otrg trozo de fruta o vegetal para empujar bacla abajo. Cuardo esto no sea pesitle, apague el
motory desame la exprimidara para exraer bs restes de alimertos,

- Nowrilice el aparat al aire libre.

- Nocologus el aparato en o cerca de los quemacdares eléciicos o de gas ni en contacto con Ln hamo calismts.

- No utllice el aparato para ur propésito distinto para el que fue disefiado.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Precaucion Pracicas paligrosas o inseguras que pedifan ceasiorar ledones persanales leves o
darios al aparat,

- N haga funcionar el aparam sin mabar adecuadamente el canal de alimentacion.

- No itz exgorimir material cluro tal como semillas grandes {aguallas que no se pueden tragar o masticar}, carozos o hielo.

- No Interte mover |a base mientras el aparato estd funclchando.

- Mo colonue ringuna de las piezas dento del lavawsjilas ni utlice abrashos para limpiar. La exposicidn al calor o a sustancias
abragivas puete callsar danos ala uridad.

- S ps alimentos cuedan atrapados en el canal de alimentacion, no uilice ningtn elemento gue no sea el empulador provisto,

- Mo haga funcionar o aparato durarte ms de 20 minutos continuos {solo para uso doméstica).

- Si el aparato expice un olor desagradable, humo o se recalienta, deje de usarlo inmedistaments v contactese con el senitio e
atencicn al clisnts.

*Cuande e uiliza un aparat nuevo, es posible que explda clerto olor que desaparscerd naturalmente con el tempo.

- Wo irtroduzza en el aparato friutas conservadas en azdear, miel, akzohol, ete. va que sera dfficil abir ef canal de alimentacion,

- Siempre desenchufie &l aparato lusgo del usa.
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Empujador

Cana de alimentacidn
Barr=na

Filire fina

Filfra grueso

Geplla giratonia
Cepllo de slicona
Receptacuo

Salica dela pupa
Sdlida del juga
Palarca Auto-Pupa

10
1
12
13
14
18
16
17
18
19

Tapa de exprimidora
Recipierte de pupa
Reciperte de juga

Base

Cepllo de Impieza peguefio
Cepillo de impieza

Tapa de caral de alimentacidn
Imtermuptor de funcionamiernta
Cable de aimaracion
Accesorio del fito de pups

Manzana, kiwi

Granada, uvas

Sandia, naranja, toronja

Mango, cereza,
durazno

Pasto de trigo, cebollin ¥ viertalo en ja

exprimnida

Perejil de agua, hierba  Corte los alimsnic |oada o menos,
de los angeles, apio,

col rizada

tar los ingredientes; tenga en

rtes

uzo del producto de

El filtro fine tiene orificios pequenos para que los jugos sean mas
clarcs o transparentes.

Filtro grueso

El filtro grueso tiene orificios mas grandes para jugos espesos y
Cremosos.
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= 1 Coloque la palanca Auto-Pulpa en la
posicion @ JUICE antes de poner a
% funcionar el aparato.

\\}\“l I ”fj.(;!

Presione el botdn [ON] (Encendide) para

] CoMmerzar.
Nl Fulsar
' Encendid0| \
|
gy [HEV]|
Irwvertry

Vierta los ingredientes gradualmente
en el canal, alternando los ingredi-
entes cuando sea posible y utilizando
el empujador solo si los alimentos
obstruyen el conducto del canal.

R T

JOTA: Mo dimente la maguina a prasicr

—

Cologue la palanca Auto-Pulpa en
e ﬁ\“wmﬁi*@ posicién {@)’ slawce.arradﬂlantes ce
g 3 agregar los dltimos ingredientes.

e comarimida dantro

Esto parmitira libarar 2 o

taculo para facilitar &l desarmado v la
de la unidad,

-[oN] Una vez extraida toda la pulpa, apague
Encendido |y la maguina.

(Apagado)

-

rllll}. dlr 4eg 1ad pGsIcio

30

de abrir v cerrar f <R

1o la palar
@ JUICE Cu:

e cologue [a

aew & @ e

la impieza en el fregadero, mueva la
Bl CLEAN para acceder

g la pulpa

‘IIIIIII Para el
oean Gt (B—@.uce fpalanca al

facimenta ala salic

@ Cuando sea dzﬂcﬂ abnr a! canal de ainmentacmﬂ Iuego de exprlmtr:

31
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nte el fun

1 Pulse [REV] durante 3-4
segundos para liberar la presion
del canal de alimentacion. Repita
si fuera necesario.
» i |3 cparacion da inye

sy, [a

[REV]

2 Para continuar exprimiendo,
pulse [ON] luego de haberse
[on] detenido completamente la

rotacion inversa de la barrena.
P Antas deirvartic las o
AT e gue |F.I l

E

g 58

zje=TRp(=lni=H

barrena todavia no ¢
rlas instrucciar

S/ -

Al cambiar la exprimidora a la posicidn [OFF], la barrena no se detiens inmediatameante.
No cambie el modo de la exprimidora para funcionar en direccidn opuesta hasta que

ne se haya detenido completamente el mavimiente de la barrena, Una vez detenida
completameante la rotacion, podra cambiar el modo para operar en cualquiera de las dos
direcciones.

SOLUCIGN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA

MOTIVOS POSIELES

SOLUCION

La sprimidera i ananca o no findisna

e hay potercla. B recendculn no estd dheado
sdecuadamente en |a base (como wa caracieratics
dn zaguridad, la exprimidena no funcionard silas
plezas e estdn ensamblzdzs comeclamente)

Urase de que el cable de dimentsckin esd enchufado.
verfique el montse adecuado del eand sobre labae.

El race ptdouo et Aazedo en b baze,

Cantidad e eelua de alrmenos en el receplacuo o
Elstzntia daseeneaids B el recipiente,

Fulse el botdn de bversidn duEnte 3-5 segundos, Fepis &
procasn 2.0 3 vacas, LUego emplie suswemants al receptaculo
hacia ania.

El candl de dimentacion/ia tapa astan
Hascados.

Cantidad e esivz de almertes an el reoeptaciio o
auiana desconookds en el reciplente,

Fulse &l bedgn da verzisn durante 3-5 segundos. Fepta &l
procesn 203 weess, Luego preshng hach agfe en l pane
2uperior da B apa misntiss B gia, M 3 de d el cand de
Almertackin famandoio, 5 Sae shue i abrlrze, pingass an
ontatta con el centre de alenckin al clanta,

La axpimidona o 8l ot 2z han delenidos
durants &l funcioaminnte nemal

Canfidad e eius die almentes en el recepléous.
Caracleristica deseguridad, apagade autematon
o spbrecae namienio

Fulze el bedcn de nuessisn dursnte 3-5 segundos. Pepits &l
pronasa 2 £ 3 vecas, 5ol motor 2 ha datenide, daje erfriar |2
rreguing Eprsdmadaments S minuims] Snies devober a0z e,

He un ruide chidante al exprini,

Fricekin entie | barena de exprimido, el receptscule
0 fee A manloes

Loa ruldoz chirlames 200 perfecamente normales,
Mo haga funcionar & sdprim o sin nlrodudr dimertce

La unidsd vizr cusrde estd en wee

Ezuna zeid de que el meter fncena ben

Lavibrecin g5 perdedaments normal pero & hay un tembion
prennciate ue dessctabilea b onidad hay que hasara iizar
por 2 35820 I8 barrena estuviera defaciusa,

Hay LN mama de agua o iEpadura en b
batena de a=primids.

Son marczzd e meldes siginadas durane el pocess
Je fabizackin,

Estas marcas y lineas 3on una parte normal ddl proceso y no
Aevaren el dazempaic de la maguing

Hay na mansha de cokr an &l receptacul,

e fitro o &l eepilio giriod,

Teftide narira | provenizne de b limentos

El rafitda natwal proveniante de loe dimerkos ciand 2a st
eeprimiendo e perfetamente nommal Para raduci 2l tefildo,
ajLague y lmpie nmediatamants bege de cada wse. Tambin
s puade ulilzar vinagre diluds o on pred et Hang eesdorn,

Hei oeho en b parte 4¢ dlicena del cepllio
giratoic.

Limpiezs inedticie e,

Aapqirese ge implar bien b unided separando e cepillos de
aifcona del cepile girtono,

Fltro daniade:

Highe, aemillas duigs v griandes o caoms, sustant b

dresnnockls o arceen da aliments an el reeptécdo.

Corzutie el manusl de ireluedenes paia el we sdecuade v e
oonzepe pan sxprimin Recuerde ne sbarstar oon allmantos la
eprimidera, nifozarks dento da diche nidad.

Deformedion de loe secesoros

Expoaicitn o waloc o a mateisles abiashoe

No e MIMGON sccesniz 20 ol besailes; ne lice productos de
impiaza fuates 0 satropsics metslicss. Los plasticas tenden &
defermarze cus1as 8 ke Baona 2 un caker muy elausda,

Salp damaziada puipa en el jugo.

Excese de aimantes en el recepiacule qua coatnyen
el fitro, Almentos no cotados en pzas
auficentements pegueiis.

Core o almentes, aspeciamants ks aimantce con fibeas, an
pequefias trozes parg evkar qua les fibeas emushen | barrana,
Tambén ineduzca les alimentce entaments, parmitends la
mepUlsian 4 tona B pulpa antes da agregar mas almerics.

Eljug o ze esia vertiando an al regipEnte
dajugo.

Latapada la exprimidora mela carada

Az B 1apa v daje g8 & jigo fogz en & recipiants paiE g
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Garantia

® Nombre del producto ® Nombre del cliente ® Nombre del modelo
® Proveedor ® Fecha de compra
® Direccion ® Numero de serie del fabricante

Impartante: Para que su compra cusnte can una mejor protesccian, llenay envie por carreo electronica este
formulario al distribuider local al gue le compro gl atefacto v guarde el recibo criging .

GARARTA

Par favar conserve el recitbo de compra, ya gue se le sclicitara en caso de reclamaciones conforme a esta
Garantia,

A los fines de asta Garantfa, HUROM garantiza el maotor da la exprimidera Hurom Slow Juicer (el "Froducto”)
pot U plazo de diez (107 ahos vlas ofras pezas del Producta por un periodo ce dos (2) anas a partic de la
fecha de compra solo por el compradar ariginal (el "Comprador’) cuando se utiiza segun lo especificade
en la documentacidn del producte; por ajemplo, en el manual del usuario v en cuaguier otra material que
descnba el usa v al funcionamierte de los Preductos {la "Documentacion’], Esta Garantia solo tendra
validez para &l producta adouinido v utlizado an os Estados Unidos v Canada por el Camprador, v no se
extendera a ningun Producto no adguinds en dichos paises

Durante el plazo de esta Garantia, en el caso improbable de que & Producto deje de funcionar debido a
una falla de disefio o fabricacidn, Hurarm sa compromete a reparar o reaemplazar el Producto o lafs piezals
defectuosas durante el plazo de Garantia,

La preserts Garantia no cubre falas o dafios resultantes del uso v desgasts normales o axcesivos,
circunstanzias do fuarza mayor, usa indebiclo @ nagligencia an |z operacidn o &l cuidads, uso comarcial,
dtaracion de los Productas, piezaz que no partenezcan a HUROKM, o la canexion al suministro elactrico u
atre voliae/corments diferente al gue se indica en el manual de instruccicnes,

Los derechos emanados de esta Garantla no se extendaran a los Productos an los que se haya guitado,
raemplazade o aterado al nimers da maodelo o ndmern da seris, o a8 ancuantren lagblas, o a Productos
rno adouiridos através de un vendedar minarista autonzade de HUROM,

Para asistsncia y senicio tcnico ante cualguier dificultad, contactese con nuestro cantro cle atencion 4l
clienta local.

DEZCARGO

HUROM, O 5US SUBSIDIARIAS, FILIALES, DISTRIBUDORES ¥ VENDEDDRES MMNURISTAS AUTURIZADUS RECHAZAN CUALOUIER OTRA
GARANTIA, ¥ SEA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIARILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA
1 PROPGSITO_ESPEG IFIC0, RESPECTO DE CUALGUIER MATERIAL RELACIONADO. EL COMPRADOR PUEDE TEMER OTROS DERECHOS SEGLN
U JURISDICTION,

HUROM, O SUS SUBSIDIARIAS, FILIALES, DISTRIBUDORES ¥ MINGRISTAS AUTORIZADDS, EH NINGIN CASO SERAN RESPONSABLES FOR
DAROS DE CUALQUIER NATURALEZA INCLUIDOS, ENTE OTROS, LOS DARCS ESPECIALES, SECLNDARIOS, CONSECLENTES 0 INDIRECTOS
POR LESIONES, O CLALGUER OTRA PERDIDA PECUNIARLA) (UE PUDIERA SURGIR DEL LS00 LA INCAPACIDAD DE LUSAR ESTE PRODUCTO EN
CUALQUIER GASC, LA UNIGA RESFONSABILIDAD DE HURCM, 0 303 SUBSIDIARIAS, FILALES ¥ DISTRIEUIDORES Y MIMORISTAS ALTORIZADDS
DE COMFORMIDAD G0N CLALGUER DISPOSICION OE ESTA GRRANTIA SE LIMITARA AL MONTO HEAL CUE PAGD EL COMPRADCH FOR
EL PRODUCTC, DADO GLE ALGUNAS JLRISDICCIONES NO PERMITERN L4 EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE RESPONSARILIDAD POR DARIDS
CONSECUENTES O SECUNDARIOS, ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACION ANTEDIGHA HO SE APLIOLE AL COMPRADOR

D I Fabricarte: HUMQM
. %"jf Il Pagina web de Hurom: hurom.com

Especificaciones del producto

@ Nombre dal producto HG Eite Slow Juicer

a Modelo

@ Tension nominal

120V

HEG SEETT

@ Frecuencia nominal

50 Hz

@ Consumo

TH0 W

de energia nominal

e RPM

43 RPM

® Longitud del cable

1.4m

Motor de induccien

whistor menofisico

@ Fusible B0V B A

@ Peso 5.7kg125 Ib)

@ Dimension Ancha 16D mm
externa Longitud 224 mrmi

Attura 418 mm

@ Tiempo de Menos de 30 minutos
funciocnamiento

_hominal
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